
INDEX

21

16

16
16

16
5
7
8
9

16
10
13

54
54
56

22
12

206
70

12
13
70

13

103
60

102

187
187

57
57
58
58
58

58,59

187
187

1
SO,132

13

Bar of jurisdiction of courts, form of
clause

Barrister defined
Bills,

preparation of 51
need for 51
legislative policy behind 52
cabinet approval for 52
instructions for drafting 53
drafts of administrative ministries 53
drafting of, a laborious process 54
statement of objects and reasons for 54
recommendation or previous

sanction for
money
financial memorandum re
memorandum re delegated

legislation
arrangement of clauses
introduction of, in either House
select or joint committee for
circulation of,
motions in Parliament re

Union territories
Meghalaya while an autonomous

State
Coorg Legislature

Affidavit, defined
Amending Acts,

form of clause
repeal of

Amendment,
method of
temporary, form of clause

Ancient law givers
"And"'''or''
Application clause
Appointment.

power to make, by name or
ex officio

power to make, includes power to
dismiss

Assent to Bills
Authorised Translation (Central Laws)

Act, 1972
Autonomous districts and regions

B

40
40
40
40
42
42
43
44
45
45
45
46
4S
47

47,57

Act
structure of, generally
short title
long title
preamble
enacting formula
first section
application section
definition seetion
main part
general part
miscellaneous part
division into Parts, Chapters etc.
schedule
marginal notes
table of contents

Acts,
construction of, see Rules of

Interpretation
must be Intra viresConstitution 1]7

re-enactment in certain cases 47
power to construe without affecting

substance, form of clause 211
authentic copies of, where kept 92
translation into Hindi and other

languages
Acts of,

British Parliament
the Governor-General of India in

Council
the Governor-General
the Indian legislature before

Constitution
the Dominion legislature
the Provisional Parliament
Parliament
the President
Provincial legislatures
State J..eaislatures
Part C States Legislatures

A

Abet 69
Act (thin, done)

defined 69
includes omission 69
includes series of acts 69
constituting offences under two

enactments 109



224 THB DRAFTING OF LAWS

withdrawal of 59n Constituent Assembly 5
assent to 60 Construction of enactments, see Rules
private members' 19 of Interpretation
use of Hindi for 20 Contracting out. form of clause 198

British India, defined 70 Consular Officer, defined 77
British possession defined 71 Continuing offences. 189
Burden of proof, from of clause 202 form of clause 190
Burma Code 17n Coorg Legislature 13
"By" or ··under" 15n Corporation,
Bye-law, form of clause re incorporation 193

meaning of 140 offences by 193
words used in, construction of 105 successors of, in relation to a law 104

Court,
C power to construe Act without

affecting substance 211
Central Act defined 71 criticism of drafting and draftsman 29
Central Government defined 72 Customs, duty of, leviable pro rata 101

meaning of. in relation to Union
territories 72 D

Chapter defined 74
Chapter heading, use in construction Day,

of Act 127 computation of 91
Chief Controlling Revenue Authority, of commencement of Act 91

defined 74 on which office or court is closed 101
Chiefs and deputies 104 Definition section,
Citation of enactments 111 use in drafting 44
Clause, arrangement of. in alphabetical

distinguished from section 46 order 182
sub-division of section or sub-section exhaustive or otherwise 68

into, 46 form of clause 181
Codes. Delegated or subordinate legislation 136

language of 3 nature of 136
local 17 necessity for 136

Codicil. included in the term "will" 89 extent of 136
Collector defined 74 distinction between conditional
Colony defined 75 and 136
Commencement common form of 138

defined 76 rule 139
form of clause 172 regulation 139
necessity for clause in bye-law 140

Ordinances 43 order 140
of Act 76,94 notification 141

Commissions of Inquiry, clause re scheme 141
powers of 191 proclamation 141

Commissioner defined 77 resolution 141
Company, offences by, form of clause 193 justification for 143
Conclusive proof, form of clause 200 dangers inherent in 144
Conditional legislation 137, 138 normal and abnormal types of 145
Constitution, safeguards for normal types of 145

a living organism 116 position of Indian Legislature re 145
ascertainment of intention 116 permissible limits of 146
beneficial and liberal construction 17 guidance to executive re 1048
defined 116 "as if enacted in the Act",
interpretation of 115 meaning of 149



INDBX 225

power to modify statute as a form general qualifications for 24
of 151 in India,

power to remove difficulties as a familiarity with the
form of 153 Constitution 34

power to construe without affecting familiarity with the General
substance as a form of 154 Clauses Act 32

power to amend schedule as a familiarity with rules of
form of 155 interpretation 33

Parliamentary control over knowledge of administration 36
in the United Kingdom ISS knowledge of the statute book 32
in India 157 knowledge of allocation of

laying of rules before Parliament 158 executive functions 35
does not ipso facto validate familiarity with precedents 36

invalid rules 158 experience of Parliament
failure to lay, consequences of 159 at work 32

Parliamentary Committee on 160 ability to visualise scheme of
memorandum re 160 Bills 36
drafting of 162 Duration of Act, form of clause 176

Delegation of functions, form of Duty. method of calculating 101
clause 196

Delhi Metropolitan Council 15
E

Despotism, the new 142
Dharmasastras 1 Early Codes 2
Dharmasutra 1
Difficulties, power to remove

Early laws, writing of 2

clause 209 Early Islamic law 3

Directions, power of Government to Ejusdem generis 131

give, form of clause 212 Enacting clause, form of 166

Dismissal, power of, included in power Enactment

of appointment 102 defined 78

Distance, measurement of 101 citation of 111

District Councils, laws made by 11 EI cetera, use of, in statutes 131

District Judge, defined 77 Except as respects things done or

Document defined 77 omitted to be done, meaning of 96

Dominions of India and Pakistan 5 Exemption clause, form of 200

Donoughmore Committee on Ministers' Expiration of,

powers 142 Ordinance 94

Doubts, removal of, form of clause 211 temporary Act 96
Drafting of Bills. Explanation 182

general observations 24,49,50 Extent of Act,

British history 18 form of clause 168
Indian history 18 distinguished from application 171

principles of 25 when necessary 168
provisos, use of, in SO Extra-territorial legislation 170

accuracy and precision 27
avoidance of ambiguities 27 F
independent scrutiny 29
criticism of courts 29 Father defined 79
non-obstante clause, use of, in 50 Financial year defined 79
"and" "or", use of. in 50 Fines, mode of recovery of 109
legislation by reference 49 Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1947 15
use of "shall" and "may" in 130 orders extending laws under 15

Draftsman, "From" and "to" 100
qualifications for trainees 24 Functionaries, substitution of 104



226 THE DRAmNG OF LAWS

G Interpretation Act, 1899 and 1978 65
Gazette, official, Invalid, meaning of 95

defined 83 "It shall be lawful", meaning of 131
publication of Central Acts in 60

JGender, rules as to 101
General Clauses Act, 1897, 61 Jammu and Kashmir 168object of 61 Jurisdiction of civil courts, bar of,

history of 62 form of clause 206need for furl her amendment 62 Justinian, Code 3application to Central Acts and
rules 64 L

application to Ordinances 112
general definitions and their Language of legislation 24

application 67 Laying of rules before Parliament 157
application to State Acts 65 Legal drafting 24

Good faith defined 79 Legislation, subordinate 137
Government, the Government, defined 79 Legislative Counsel 20
Government, form of clause to bind 198 Legislative Department,
Governor of Assam, special powers Government of India 17

of legislation 12 Ministry of Law 20,51
Government of India Act, 1935 5 Local authority defined 82
Government securities defined 80 Long title, form of 40
Government of Union Territories

Act, 1963 13 M

H Magistrate defined H2

Hammurabi, Code 2 Marginal notes,
whether integral part of theHeadings, use in construction of Acts 127

Act 127High Court defined 80
use of, 1D drafting 127Hindi, use of, for Bills and Acts 20
alteration of, when Act

I amended 127
Master defined 83

Hlustrations, use of, in Acts 129 "May" distinguished from "shall" 130Immoveable property defined 80 "Means" and "shall mean" 68Imprisonment defined 81 Montesquieu 26"Includes" and "shall include" 68 Month defined 83distinguished from "means" 68 Moveable property defined 83
Incorporation of bodies, form of

clause 184 N
Indemnity, form of clause 204
India defined 81 Napoleon, Code 2
India Code 16 Negligence 79
Indian Independence Act, 1947 5 Notice, service of III
Indian law defined H2 how effected III
Indian States, form of clause 213

defined 82 Notification,
instruments of accession of () Power to issue, includes
laws made before Constitution power to amend 105

by 16 exercise of rule-making
merger or integration with rest power by 214

of India 6 continution, where Act is
Indian statute book, complexity of 5 repealed and re-enacted 108
Inoperative, meaning of 95 Number, singular and plural 101



INDEX 227

0 Presumption, form of clause re
drawalof 203

Oath defined 83 Proclamation 141
Offence. Protection of action taken in good

by corporations 193 faith, form of clause 204
continuing, penalties for 191 Province defined 85
defined 83 Provincial Act defined 85
punishable under two or more Provincial Government defined 85

enactments 109 Provisional Parliament 7
Official Gazette defined 83 Public nuisance defined 85
Official Languages Act, 1963 21 Punishment, form of clause 188
OfficialLanguage, Legislative wing 22 Punctuation marks 128
"Or" and "and" and "orland" 132
Order 140 R
Ordinance,

drafting of 60 Re-enactment of Act,
promulgated by President 10 effect on rules etc, under
promulgated by Governor 10 repealed Act 108
promulgated by administrators reference to repealed pro-

of Union territories 14 visions in 99
application of General Clauses Regional Councils, laws of 11

Act, 1897, to 112 Registered defined 85
whether an enactment 79,112 Regulation,
commencement clause in 43 defined 9
repeal of, effect of 94 made by President for Part

P
Dterritory 7

made by the Governor for
Parliamentary Committee on subordi- scheduled areas 11

nate legislation 160 under the Government of India
Parliamentary Counsel 18 Act, 1935 16
Part defined 84 of the Madras, Bombay and
Part A, Part B, Part C States defined 84 Bengal Codes 16
Part D territory 6 Removal of difficulties, form of clause 209
Penal clauses, form of 188 Removal of doubts, form of clause 211
Person defined 84 Repeal,
Plural includes singular 101 form of clause 212
Political agent defined 84 effect of 93
Post, Meaning of service by III savings 219
Power, III of and by Ordinance 94

exercise of, from time to time 102 by implication 95
to appoint includes power to void, invalid, inoperative etc,

dismiss 103 whether synonymous 95
to appoint includes power to of rules 97

appoint ex officio 102 of temporary Act 97
to make rules includes power and retrospective operation 97

to amend 105 of amending Acts 98
to remove difficulties 209 Repealed enactment,

Preamble, revival of 98
how far useful in interpretation 125 references to 98
difficulties in relying on 41 Repealing and Amending Acts 47,93
a surplusage 41 special saving clauses in 94

President's Acts 9 Retrospective operation,
President's Regulations 9 when presumed 133
Presidency town defined 85 form of clause 174



228 THE DRAFTING OF LAWS

S

92

87
16
7

219
93

87

14
66
87

86
86

212
212
212

11
86

42
167
167
87
87

164
166
166

86
46
46
78
46

111,213
130

87

change in procedure 133
sanctity of contracts 133
special remedy and general remedy 134
different penalties for same offence 135
penal laws how construed 135
fiscal statutes, how construed 135
strict and liberal interpretation.

meaning of 135
Rules Publication Act, 1893 157

Savings.
form of clause
implied in repeal

Schedule.
defined
is part of Act
matters generally relegated to
power to amend
form of clause

Scheduled Areas, Regulations for
Scheduled districts defined
Section.

defined
distinguished from clause
division of Act into
each, an enactment
marginal note to

Service of notice by post
"Shall" and "may"
Ship defined
Short title.

citation of Act by
form of clause
requirements of suitable

Sign defied
Son defined
Special savings in Repealing and

Amending Acts
State

defined
Codes
reorganisation of

State Act,
defined
extension of, to Union territory by

notification
State General Clauses Acts
State Government defined
Statutory forms or model clauses

long title
preamble
enacting formula

Rules
defined 86
words used in, to have the same

meaning as in Act 105
power to make, includes power to

amend 105
making of, before commencment

of Act 106
condition of pre-publication 107
continuance of, when Act repealed

and re-enacted 108
form of clause 214
laying before Parliament 216

Rules of interpretation re Constitution 114
Rules of interpretation or construction

of enactments,
object of 114
Acts to be intra vires the Constitu-

tion 117
tests to determine vires of legisla-

tion 117
presumption in favour of constitu-

tionality 117
courts not to question wisdom of

legislation 117
colourable legislation 118
ascertainment of intention of Act 118
where language defective 118
courts do not act as grammarians 119
nor can they recast Acts 119
courts not concerned with policy 120
harmonious construction 120
Acts not void for uncertainty 121
intention to advance the remedy 121
ambiguity 122
limits to Court's assistance 122
hard cases make bad law 123
presumption that Act complete 123
extrinsic aids to interpretation,

statement of objects and
reasons 124

debates in legislatures 124
history of legislation 124
practice of executive 125
preamble 125
long title 125
titles of Chapters 127
marginal notes 127
punctuation marks 128
illustrations 129

presumption against retrospective
operation 132

presumption that vested rights not
affected 133



INDBX 229

short nue 167 Sub-dclegation 162
extent 167 Subordinate legislation, ICC delegated
application 167 legislation
commencement 172 Sub-section defined 88
duration 176 Successors of functionaries 104
temporary Act 178 Swear defincd 88
declaration of expediency as to Symonds, Arthur 26

Central legislation. 180
definitions 181 T

overriding effect of laws 182 Table of contents 47
supplemcnting other laws 183 Temporary Acts 178
incorporation of bodies 184 Territorial Councils 13
vacancies not to affect Territorial waters 171

proceedings 185 Teunsang district of Nagaland 11n
textual amendments 187 Things done or omitted to be done.
penal clauses 188 meaning of 96
commissions of inquiry, powers of 191 Thring, Lord 26
offences by companies 193 Time,
delegation or sub-delegation of computation of 100

functions 196 commencement and termination of 100
contracting out 198 Title,
binding Government 198 1001 40. 164
conclusive proof 200 short 42, 167.
finality clauses 208

Upower to exempt 200
burden of proof 202 Union territories
presumptions, drawal of 203 defined 88
indemnity 204 list of 7
bar of jurisdiction of civil courts 206 Acts of legislatures of 13
power to remove difficulties 209 extension of State Acts to 14
power to construe Act not affecting "Unless the contest otherwise

substance 211 requires", need for expression 68
Rcmoval of doubts 211 Validating and confirmatory Acts 48
power to issue directions 212 Vessel defined 89
service of not icc 213 Void, meaning of 96
power to give effect to orders 213

Wrules 214
laying of rules before Parliament 216 Will defined 89
repeals 218 Writing defined 89
savings 219 y
schedule 221

Structure of Acts 40 Yajnavlkya 1,2
Statutory Instruments Act, 1946 156 Ycar defined 89




