A		Union territories	13
		Meghalaya while an autonomous	
Abet	69	State	12
Act (thing done)		Coorg Legislature	13
defined	69	Affidavit, defined	70
includes omission	69	Amending Acts,	
includes series of acts	69	form of clause	187
constituting offences under two		repeal of	187
enactments	109	Amendment,	
Act		method of	187
structure of, generally	40	temporary, form of clause	187
short title	40	Ancient law givers	1
long title	40	"And"/"or"	0,132
preamble	40	Application clause	13
enacting formula	42	Appointment.	
first section	42	power to make, by name or	
application section	43	ex officio	102
definition section	44	power to make, includes power to	
main part	45	dismiss	103
general part	45	Assent to Bills	60
miscellaneous part	45	Authorised Translation (Central Laws	3)
division into Parts, Chapters etc.	46	Act, 1972	22
schedule	45	Autonomous districts and regions	12
marginal notes	47		
table of contents	47, 57	В	
Acts,			
construction of, see Rules of		Bar of jurisdiction of courts, form of	,
Interpretation		clause	206
must be intra vires Constitution	1 117	Barrister defined	70
re-enactment in certain cases	47	Bills,	
power to construe without affecti	ng	preparation of	51
substance, form of clause	211	need for	51
authentic copies of, where kept	92	legislative policy behind	52
translation into Hindi and other		cabinet approval for	52
languages	21	instructions for drafting	53
Acts of,		drafts of administrative ministrie	
British Parliament	16	drafting of, a laborious process	54
the Governor-General of India in	1	statement of objects and reasons	for 54
Council	16	recommendation or previous	
the Governor-General	16	sanction for	54
the Indian Legislature before		money	54
Constitution	16	financial memorandum re	56
the Dominion Legislature	5	memorandum re delegated	
the Provisional Parliament	7	legislation	57
Parliament	8		57
the President	9	introduction of, in either House	5
Provincial Legislatures	16	select or joint committee for	5
State Legislatures	10	circulation of,	5
Part C States Legislatures	13	motions in Parliament re	58. 59

withdrawal of	59n	Constituent Assembly	5
assent to	60	Construction of enactments, see Rules	
private members'	19	of Interpretation	
use of Hindi for	20	Contracting out, form of clause	198
British India, defined	70	Consular Officer, defined	77
British possession defined	71	Continuing offences,	189
Burden of proof, from of clause	202	form of clause	190
Burma Code	17n	Coorg Legislature	13
'By'' or ''under''	15n	Corporation,	
Bye-law,		form of clause re incorporation	193
meaning of	140	offences by	193
words used in, construction of	105	successors of, in relation to a law	104
		Court,	
C		power to construe Act without	
		affecting substance	211
Central Act defined	71	criticism of drafting and draftsman	29
Central Government defined	72	Customs, duty of, leviable pro rata	101
meaning of, in relation to Union		•	
territories	72	D	
Chapter defined	74		
Chapter heading, use in construction		Day,	
of Act	127	computation of	91
Chief Controlling Revenue Authority,		of commencement of Act	91
defined	74	on which office or court is closed	101
Chiefs and deputies	104	Definition section,	
Citation of enactments	111	use in drafting	44
Clause,		arrangement of, in alphabetical	
distinguished from section	46	order	182
sub-division of section or sub-secti		exhaustive or otherwise	68
into,	46	form of clause	181
Codes,		Delegated or subordinate legislation	136
language of	3	nature of	136
local	17	necessity for	136
Codicil, included in the term "will"	89	extent of	136
Collector defined	74	distinction between conditional	
Colony defined	75	and	136
Commencement		common form of	138
defined	76	rule	139
form of clause	172	regulation	139
necessity for clause in		bye-law	140
Ordinances	43	order	140
	76, <b>9</b> 4	notification	141
Commissions of Inquiry, clause re		scheme	141
powers of	191	proclamation	141
Commissioner defined	77	resolution	141
Company, offences by, form of clause		justification for	143
Conclusive proof, form of clause	200	dangers inherent in	144
=-· =	7, 138	normal and abnormal types of	145
Constitution,		safeguards for normal types of	145
a living organism	116	position of Indian Legislature re	145
ascertainment of intention	116	permissible limits of	146
beneficial and liberal construction		guidance to executive re	148
defined	116	"as if enacted in the Act",	
interpretation of	115	meaning of	149

power to modify statute as a form		general qualifications for	24
of	151	in India,	
power to remove difficulties as a		familiarity with the	
form of	153	Constitution	34
power to construe without affecting	_	familiarity with the General	
substance as a form of	154	Clauses Act	32
power to amend schedule as a		familiarity with rules of	
form of	155	interpretation	33
Parliamentary control over		knowledge of administration	36
in the United Kingdom	155	knowledge of the statute book	32
in India	157	knowledge of allocation of	
laying of rules before Parliament	158	executive functions	35
does not ipso facto validate		familiarity with precedents	36
invalid rules	158	experience of Parliament	
failure to lay, consequences of	159	at work	32
Parliamentary Committee on	160	ability to visualise scheme of	
memorandum re	160	Bills	36
drafting of	162	Duration of Act, form of clause	176
Delegation of functions, form of		Duty. method of calculating	101
clause	196		
Delhi Metropolitan Council	15	E	
Despotism, the new	142	L	
Dharmasastras	1	Early Codes	2
Dharmasutra	1	Early laws, writing of	2
Difficulties, power to remove		Early Islamic law	3
clause	209	Ejusdem generis	131
Directions, power of Government to		Enacting clause, form of	166
give, form of clause	212	Enactment	100
Dismissal, power of, included in power		defined	78
of appointment	102	citation of	i11
Distance, measurement of	101	Et cetera, use of, in statutes	131
District Councils, laws made by	11	Except as respects things done or	
District Judge, defined	77	omitted to be done, meaning of	96
Document defined	77	Exemption clause, form of	200
Dominions of India and Pakistan	. 5	Expiration of,	200
Donoughmore Committee on Minister		Ordinance	94
powers	142	temporary Act	96
Doubts, removal of, form of clause	211	Explanation	182
Drafting of Bills.	10 50	Extent of Act.	.02
•	19, 50	form of clause	168
British history Indian history	18	distinguished from application	171
	18	when necessary	168
principles of	25	Extra-territorial legislation	170
provisos, use of, in	50	zamen terretari tegiominon	.,0
accuracy and precision	27	_	
avoidance of ambiguities	27	F	
independent scrutiny	29	<b>7</b> 1 1 0 1	
criticism of courts	29	Father defined	79
non-obstante clause, use of, in "and" "or", use of. in	50 50	Financial year defined	79
legislation by reference		Fines, mode of recovery of	109
use of "shall" and "may" in	49	Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1947	15
Draftsman,	130	orders extending laws under "From" and "to"	15
qualifications for trainees	24		100
quantications for trainees	24	Functionaries, substitution of	104

G		Interpretation Act, 1899 and 1978	65
Gazette, official,		Invalid, meaning of	95
defined	83	"It shall be lawful", meaning of	131
publication of Central Acts in	60		
Gender, rules as to	101	y ·	
General Clauses Act, 1897.	61		
object of	61	Jammu and Kashmir	168
history of	62	Julisdiction of civil courts, bar of,	
need for further amendment	62	iorin of clause	206
application to Central Acts and		Justinian, Code	3
rules	64	•	
application to Ordinances	112	L	
general definitions and their		Language of legislation	24
application	67	Laying of rules before Parliament	157
application to State Acts	65	Legal drafting	24
Good faith defined	79	Legislation, subordinate	137
Government, the Government, defined	79	Legislative Counsel	20
Government, form of clause to bind	198	Legislative Department,	20
Governor of Assam, special powers		Government of India	17
of legislation	12	Ministry of Law	20,51
Government of India Act, 1935	5	Local authority defined	82
Government securities defined	80	Long title, form of	40
Government of Union Territories			70
Act, 1963	13	М	
TT			
Н		Magistrate defined	82
Hammurabi, Code	2	Marginal notes,	
Headings, use in construction of Acts	127	whether integral part of the	
High Court defined	80	Act	127
Hindi, use of, for Bills and Acts	20	use of, in drafting	127
		alteration of, when Act	
I		amended	127
Hlustrations, use of, in Acts	129	Master defined	83
Immoveable property defined	80	"May" distinguished from "shall"	130
Imprisonment defined	81	"Means" and "shall mean"	68
"Includes" and "shall include"	68	Montesquieu	26
distinguished from "means"	68	Month defined	83
Incorporation of bodies, form of		Moveable property defined	83
clause	184	27	
Indemnity, form of clause	204	N	
India defined	204		
	204 81	Napoleon, Code	2
India Code		Napoleon, Code Negligence	2 79
India Code Indian Independence Act, 1947	81	Negligence	79
	81 16 5	Negligence Notice, service of	79 111
Indian Independence Act, 1947	81 16	Negligence	79 111 111
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined	81 16 5	Negligence Notice, service of how effected	79 111
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined Indian States,	81 16 5 82	Negligence Notice, service of how effected form of clause	79 111 111
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined Indian States, defined	81 16 5 82	Negligence Notice, service of how effected form of clause Notification,	79 111 111
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined Indian States, defined instruments of accession of	81 16 5 82	Negligence Notice, service of how effected form of clause Notification, Power to issue, includes	79 111 111 213
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined Indian States, defined instruments of accession of laws made before Constitution	81 16 5 82 82	Negligence Notice, service of how effected form of clause Notification, Power to issue, includes power to amend	79 111 111 213
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined Indian States, defined instruments of accession of laws made before Constitution by	81 16 5 82 82	Negligence Notice, service of how effected form of clause Notification, Power to issue, includes power to amend exercise of rule-making power by continution, where Act is	79 111 111 213
Indian Independence Act, 1947 Indian law defined Indian States, defined instruments of accession of laws made before Constitution by merger or integration with rest	81 16 5 82 82 6	Negligence Notice, service of how effected form of clause Notification, Power to issue, includes power to amend exercise of rule-making power by	79 111 111 213

o		Presumption, form of clause re	
Oath defined	83	drawal of	203
	05	Proclamation	141
Offence,	193	Protection of action taken in good	
by corporations continuing, penalties for	191	faith, form of clause	204
defined	83	Province defined	85
punishable under two or more	65	Provincial Act defined	85
enactments	109	Provincial Government defined	85
Official Gazette defined	83	Provisional Parliament	7
Official Languages Act, 1963	21	Public nuisance defined	85
	22	Punishment, form of clause	18 <b>8</b>
Official Language, Legislative wing		Punctuation marks	128
"Or" and "and" and "or/and"	132		
Order	140	R	
Ordinance,		_	
drafting of	60	Re-enactment of Act,	
promulgated by President	10	effect on rules etc, under	
promulgated by Governor	10	repealed Act	108
promulgated by administrators		reference to repealed pro-	
of Union territories	14	visions in	99
application of General Clauses		Regional Councils, laws of	11
Act, 1897, to	112	Registered defined	85
whether an enactment	79,112	Regulation,	
commencement clause in	43	defined	9
repeal of, effect of	94	made by President for Part	
P		D territory	7
r		made by the Governor for	
Parliamentary Committee on subordi	-	scheduled areas	11
nate legislation	160	under the Government of India	
Parliamentary Counsel	18	Act, 1935	16
Part defined	84	of the Madras, Bombay and	
Part A, Part B, Part C States defined	84	Bengal Codes	16
Part D territory	6	Removal of difficulties, form of clause	209
Penal clauses, form of	188	Removal of doubts, form of clause	211
Person defined	84	Repeal,	
Plural includes singular	101	form of clause	212
Political agent defined	84	effect of	93
Post, Meaning of service by	111	savings	219
Power.	111	of and by Ordinance	94
exercise of, from time to time	102	by implication	95
to appoint includes power to		void, invalid, inoperative etc.	
dismiss	103	whether synonymous	95
to appoint includes power to		of rules	97
appoint ex officio	102	of temporary Act	97
to make rules includes power		and retrospective operation	97
to amend	105	of amending Acts	98
to remove difficulties	209	Repealed enactment,	70
Preamble,	207	revival of	98
how far useful in interpretation	125	references to	98
difficulties in relying on	41		47, 93
a surplusage	41	special saving clauses in	94
President's Acts	9	Retrospective operation,	74
President's Regulations	9	when presumed	133
President's Regulations Presidency town defined	8 <b>5</b>	form of clause	174
a restrict to a tractility	0,5	tottii ot ciausc	1/4

	change in procedure	13
86	sanctity of contracts	13
	special remedy and general reme	dy 134
105	different penalties for same offen	ice 13:
	penal laws how construed	13:
105	fiscal statutes, how construed	13:
	strict and liberal interpretation,	
106	meaning of	135
107	Rules Publication Act, 1893	157
108	S	
	<b>a</b> :	
	_	
		219
		93
114		86
		86
117		212
	•	212
117		212
		11
117		86
		0.4
		86
		46
		46
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	78
	_	46
		11, 213 130
		130
	-	01
	•	42
		167
		167
		87
	_	87
123		07
		92
124		72
		87
		16
		7
	_	•
		87
_	notification	14
128	State General Clauses Acts	66
129	State Government defined	87
		٠,
132	long title	164
-	preamble	166
133	enacting formula	166
	105 106 107 108 214 216 114 117 117 117 117 118 118 119 120 121 121 122 123 123 123 123 124 124 125 125 127 127 128 129 132	sanctity of contracts special remedy and general reme different penalties for same offer penal laws how construed strict and liberal interpretation, meaning of Rules Publication Act, 1893  Rules Publication Act, 1893  Savings. Schedule, defined is part of Act matters generally relegated to power to amend form of clause Scheduled Areas, Regulations for Scheduled Areas, Regulations for Scheduled districts defined Section, defined distinguished from clause division of Act into each, an enactment marginal note to Service of notice by post Ship defined Short title, citation of Act by form of clause requirements of suitable Sign defined Special savings in Repealing and Amending Acts  State defined Codes reorganisation of State Act, defined State General Clauses Acts State Government defined Statutory forms or model clauses long title preamble

short title	167	Sub-delegation	162	
extent	167	Subordinate legislation, see delegated		
application	167	legislation		
commencement	172	Sub-section defined	88	
duration	176	Successors of functionaries	104	
temporary Act	178	Swear defined	88	
declaration of expediency as to		Symonds, Arthur	26	
Central legislation	180	т		
definitions	181	<del>-</del>		
overriding effect of laws	182	Table of contents	47	
supplementing other laws	183	Temporary Acts	178	
incorporation of bodies	184	Territorial Councils	13	
vacancies not to affect		Territorial waters	171	
proceedings	185	Teunsang district of Nagaland	11 <b>n</b>	
textual amendments	187	Things done or omitted to be done.		
penal clauses	188	meaning of	96	
commissions of inquiry, powers of	191	Thring, Lord	26	
offences by companies	193	Time,		
delegation or sub-delegation of		computation of	100	
functions	196	commencement and termination of	f 100	
contracting out	198	Title,		
binding Government	198	long 4	0. 164	
conclusive proof	200	short 4	2, 167	
finality clauses	208	**		
power to exempt	200	U		
burden of proof	202	Union territories		
presumptions, drawal of	203	defined	88	
indemnity	204	list of	7	
bar of jurisdiction of civil courts	206	Acts of legislatures of	13	
power to remove difficulties	209	extension of State Acts to	14	
power to construe Act not affecting		"Unless the context otherwise		
substance	211	requires", need for expression	68	
Removal of doubts	211	Validating and confirmatory Acts	48	
power to issue directions	212	Vessel defined	89	
service of notice	213	Void, meaning of	96	
power to give effect to orders	213	***		
rules	214	W		
laying of rules before Parliament	216	Will defined	89	
repeals	218	Writing defined	89	
savings	219	<del>-</del>		
schedule	222	Y		
ucture of Acts	40	Yajnavlkya	1.2	
ACIMIC OF VC19				